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Methodology

This survey was sponsored by a client and conducted by Forum Research, with the results based on
an interactive voice response telephone survey of 1281 randomly selected Canadian Voters. The poll
was conducted November 4-6, 2017.

Results based on the total sample are considered accurate +/- 3%, 19 times out of 20. Subsample
results will be less accurate. Margins of error for subsample (such as age, gender) results are available
at www.forumresearch.com/samplestim.asp

Where appropriate, the data has been statistically weighted by age, region, and other variables to
ensure that the sample reflects the actual population according to the latest Census data.

This research is not necessarily predictive of future outcomes, but rather, captures opinion at one
point in time. Forum houses its poll results in the Data Library of the Department of Political Science
at the University of Toronto.

With offices across Canada and around the world, 100% Canadian-owned Forum Research is one of
the country’s leading survey research firms.


http://www.forumresearch.com/samplestim.asp
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Global Warming is caused primarily by the burning of fossil fuels

Age and Gender

% N N O T ST Py 2y

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 218 712

NET: TOP2 75 84 75 65 72 73 74 76 60
NET: BTM2 20 12 20 30 22 20 23 17 40
Strongly agree 43 44 49 39 45 39 46 41 50
Somewhat agree 32 40 26 27 27 34 28 35 10
Somewhat disagree 15 9 14 24 18 16 16 15 20
Strongly disagree 4 3 5 6 5 5 7 2 20
Don’t know 5 4 5 5 6 7 3 7 0

Income and Education

$20k $40k $60k Secondary Some Completed Post
% school or college or college or grad-
$40k $60k $80k less university | university studies

TOTAL 1281 117 239 206 359 452 264
(u/w)
LiaE 75 77 73 73 74 83 78 66 73 73 86
TOP2
NET:
BTM2 20 16 21 21 o 15 20 26 20 %) 11
SHICTY 43 47 38 41 41 51 43 35 41 41 56
agree
SR 32 30 35 32 33 32 35 31 32 32 30
at agree
Somewh
at 15 11 18 17 15 11 15 18 17 18 7
disagree
Strongly

X 4 5 3 3 7 4 4 8 3 4 4
disagree
Don’t 5 7 6 6 4 3 3 8 7 4 3
know
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Region
% G

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 103 303 123 173
NET: TOP2 75 88 73 77 66 65 78
NET: BTM2 20 6 19 18 30 33 21
Strongly agree 43 44 43 48 24 31 47
Somewhat agree 32 44 30 29 42 34 30
Somewhat disagree 15 6 15 14 21 28 12
Strongly disagree 4 0 4 3 9 5

Don’t know 5 6 9 6 4 1 2

Political affiliation, language, children

% TOTAL VOTE VOTE - VOTE | VOTE- | VOTE | VOTE- | LANG - LANG - | Children | Children
o Liberal - NDP Green - Bloc Other English French - Yes - No

TOTAL
1281

(u/w)
NET: TOP2 75 56 86 84 87 77 79 75 75 74 75
NET: BTM2 20 38 9 10 13 15 16 21 16 21 19
ST 43 23 58 54 5 45 29 43 44 41 44
agree
Somewhat

32 33 29 29 36 31 50 32 31 32 31
agree
Somewhat 15 29 7 10 10 12 5 16 12 15 16
disagree
Strongly 4 9 2 0 3 2 10 5 4 6 4
disagree
Don’t know 5 6 5 6 0 9 6 4 9 6 5
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Global warming is capable of producing catastrophic climate change

Age and Gender
TR o | < | 350 | 45054 | 531054 | 65 anover | wie | Female

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 218 163 229 308 363 712 559 10

NET: TOP2 81 86 83 76 80 80 78 85 60

NET: BTM2 16 13 15 21 18 17 20 12 30

Strongly agree 59 67 64 54 57 50 56 63 50

Somewhat agree 22 19 19 22 23 30 22 23 10

Somewhat disagree 10 8 9 11 10 11 11 9 0

Strongly disagree 6 4 6 9 7 6 9 3 30

Don’t know 2 2 2 4 2 3 2 3 10

Income and Education
Less | $20k | S40k | S60k | $80k Secondary Some Completed Post
% than to to to to school or college or college or grad-
S$20k | $40k | $60k | $80k | $100k less university university studies

-(rl:)/-:sl 1281 117 217 190 183 139 239 206 359 452 264
NET: TOP2 81 85 82 81 83 80 82 76 80 81 88
NET: BTM2 16 10 17 16 14 17 17 19 17 17 10
Strongly 59 66 61 54 60 59 61 56 56 59 67
agree
Somewhat ™ =5, 19 20 27 24 21 21 20 24 22 21
agree
Somewhat 8 1B BT 11 10 11 12 10 5
disagree
Strongly

. 6 3 4 5 8 7 7 8 5 7 6
disagree

2

Don’t 2 4 2 3 2 3 0 5 3 1 1
know
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Region
T Lo Lon Lo [ [

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 103 303 488 123 173
NET: TOP2 81 93 8 82 68 76 76
NET: BTM2 16 4 12 14 31 24 24
Strongly agree 59 77 61 63 39 42 61
Somewhat agree 22 15 25 20 29 34 15
Somewhat disagree 10 4 9 8 16 11 16
Strongly disagree 6 0 3 6 14 13 8
Don’t know 2 3 3 4 1 0 0

Political affiliation, language, children

D M

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 447 166

NET: TOP2 81 63 91 93 87 97 79 80 86 80 82
NET: BTM2 16 35 7 5 12 1 17 18 11 17 16
Strongly agree 59 36 72 72 72 75 56 59 62 56 61
Somewhat agree 22 27 19 21 15 22 24 22 24 25 21
Z‘i’s'::::at 10 20 5 3 10 1 7 10 9 11 9
Strongly disagree 6 15 2 2 2 0 11 8 2 6 7
Don’t know 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 2
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Personally, | want to reduce my reliance on fossil fuels

Age and Gender
TR ov:. | < | 350 | 45054 | 531054 | 65 anover | wie | Female

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 218 163 229 308 363 712 559 10

NET: TOP2 82 86 81 82 80 80 78 86 70

NET: BTM2 14 12 17 13 16 14 19 10 20

Strongly agree 49 52 53 48 51 42 45 53 60

Somewhat agree 33 34 28 34 29 39 33 33 10

Somewhat disagree 9 9 11 8 11 8 11 8 10

Strongly disagree 5 3 6 5 5 6 8 2 10

Don’t know 3 2 2 5 4 6 3 4 10

Income and Education
Less | $20k | sS40k | $60k Secondary Some Completed Post
% than to to to school or college or college or grad-
S$20k | $40k | $60k | $80k less university university studies

'(I'S':’:)L 1281 117 217 190 183 139 239 206 359 452 264
NET: TOP2 82 84 83 82 84 81 81 77 80 83 88
NET: BTM2 14 8 13 13 14 18 18 17 16 14 <)
Strongly 49 49 49 42 54 44 53 44 43 50 61
agree
SlE 35 34 41 30 37 28 33 37 34 27
agree
Somewhat 4 0 6 10 13 11 12 11 9 5
disagree
Strongly

. 5 4 3 7 3 5 6 5 5 5 5
disagree

2

Don’t 3 8 4 4 2 1 1 6 4 3 3
know
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Region
TR Lo Lon Lo [ [

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 103 303 488 123 173
NET: TOP2 82 93 8 84 71 67 83
NET: BTM2 14 6 9 12 24 29 17
Strongly agree 49 46 52 52 35 32 58
Somewhat agree 33 46 34 32 37 35 25
Somewhat disagree 9 2 8 8 11 19 11
Strongly disagree 5 4 1 4 13 10 6
Don’t know 3 1 5 4 5 4 0

Political affiliation, language, children

< e

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 166

NET: TOP2 82 66 90 93 95 87 80 81 86 83 82
NET: BTM2 14 29 8 4 5 4 17 16 9 15 14
Strongly agree 49 28 63 64 66 49 37 48 54 47 50
Somewhat agree 33 38 27 29 28 39 42 33 32 36 32
Z?s'::r‘::‘at 9 17 6 3 5 4 6 10 8 10 9
Strongly disagree 5 12 2 1 0 0 12 6 1 5 5
Don’t know 3 5 2 3 1 9 3 3 5 2

FORUM
RESEARCH

180 BLOOR STREET WEST | SUITE 1400 | TORONTO ON M5S2V6 | T. 416.960.9600 F. 416.960.9602 | FORUMRESEARCH.COM



FORUM
RESEARCH INC.

Results of question 3 compared to the results of question 1

at- Q1 - NET: ai- at- Q1 - Somewhat | Q1 - Strongly
% NET: BTM2 Strongly il disagree disagree
TOP2 agree agree g g
TOTAL (u/w) 1281 937 274 549 388 210 64 70
NET: TOP2 82 92 54 95 88 59 39 52
NET: BTM2 14 7 41 4 10 38 51 17
Strongly 49 59 19 72 4 19 22 25
agree
Somewhat 33 33 35 23 47 40 17 27
agree
Somewhat 9 5 23 3 9 25 18 10
disagree
Strongly
. 5 1 18 1 1 14 33 7
disagree
Don’t know 3 1 4 1 2 3 10 31
Results of question 3 compared to the results of question 2
Q2- Q2 - NET: Q2- Qz- Q2 - Somewhat Qz- Q2 .
% NET: Strongly Somewhat X Strongly Don’t
BTM2 disagree
TOP2 agree agree agree know
TOTAL (u/w) 1281 1025 225 725 300 132 93 31
NET: TOP2 82 91 47 94 81 55 33 46
NET: BTM2 14 7 50 4 16 41 63 9
Strongly 49 57 17 68 27 19 14 23
agree
et 33 34 30 27 53 37 19 23
agree
Somewhat 9 6 25 3 14 29 20 5
disagree
Strongly
. 5 1 24 0 2 12 44 4
disagree
Don’t know 3 2 4 2 3 4 3 44
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| feel like | am doing enough to combat global warming

Age and Gender

TR o7 | <> 504 | 551054 | 55060 | 5 andover | e | Femate
229 308 363

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 218 163

712 559 10
NET: TOP2 65 48 63 71 75 80 71 60 40
NET: BTM2 31 49 34 25 21 14 26 35 50
Strongly agree 21 13 25 20 24 27 27 15 20
Somewhat agree 44 36 39 51 51 52 44 45 20
Somewhat disagree 24 36 27 20 16 12 20 28 30
Strongly disagree 7 13 7 4 5 3 6 7 20
Don’t know 4 3 2 5 4 6 3 5 10

Income and Education

$60k | $80k Secondary Some Completed Post
% to to school or college or college or grad-
$80k | $100k less university university studies
TOTAL
(u/w) 1281 117 217 190 183 139 239 206 359 452 264
NET: TOP2 65 63 71 63 68 67 59 66 68 64 62
NET: BTM2 31 34 23 32 29 29 38 28 28 32 34
Strongly 21 2 25 2 2 19 18 29 21 20 15
agree
Somewhat
44 39 45 42 47 48 41 36 47 44 47
agree
Somewhat
. 24 28 19 25 19 26 30 19 21 26 29
disagree
Strongly 7 5 4 7 10 4 8 9 7 7 5
disagree
Don’t 4 3 6 5 3 3 4 6 4 3 4
know
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Region
% mm

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 103 303 123 173
NET: TOP2 65 56 66 64 74 71 63
NET: BTM2 31 383 30 31 23 28 35
Strongly agree 21 23 20 19 19 31 20
Somewhat agree 44 33 46 45 55 40 43
Somewhat disagree 24 29 25 26 7 21 25
Strongly disagree 7 9 5 5 15 6 10
Don’t know 4 6 4 5 3 1 2

Political affiliation, language, children

< e

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 447 166

NET: TOP2 65 74 62 55 59 68 66 65 65 64 65
NET: BTM2 31 21 36 43 39 27 25 31 31 33 30
Strongly agree 21 29 15 16 21 9 34 21 21 23 20
Somewhat agree 44 45 47 38 38 59 32 44 45 41 46
j?s':ger‘::at 24 16 29 29 28 27 19 24 25 27 23
Strongly disagree 7 4 7 13 11 0 6 7 6 6 7

Don’t know 4 5 2 3 2 5 9 4 4 3 4
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Results of question 4 compared to the results of question 1

Qi- Ql- Qi- Ql-

% TOTAL NET: NET: Strongly Somewhat 2 ;?s:\mi‘zhat Qt’;sitrl?en‘egly

TOP2 BTM agree agree & &

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 937 274 549 388 210 64 70
NET: TOP2 65 63 78 63 62 80 72 53
NET: BTM2 31 35 17 36 33 17 20 26
Strongly 21 17 36 18 14 32 50 22
agree
SIS 44 46 42 45 48 48 22 31
agree
Somewhat 24 28 12 28 27 12 12 18
disagree
Strongly 7 7 5 8 6 5 8 8
disagree
Don’t know 4 3 5 1 5 4 8 21

Results of question 4 compared to the results of question 2

Q2- ] Q2- Q2- Q2-

% NET: QZBT“I‘:II;T Strongly Somewhat Q dissc;m:!v:hat Q2 dissatr:enegly Don’t
TOP2 agree agree g g know

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 1025 225 725 300 132 93 31

NET: TOP2 65 63 78 59 74 79 77 49

NET: BTM2 31 34 16 38 23 19 12 16

SHICTY 21 17 38 16 20 31 48 25

agree

SETETIED 44 46 40 43 55 47 29 24

agree

Somewhat 24 27 12 30 19 16 7 10

disagree

Strongly 7 7 4 9 4 3 5 5

disagree

Don’t know 4 3 6 2 3 2 11 35
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Results of question 4 compared to the results of question 3

R Q3- Q3-
% NET: Strongly Somewhat a3 ;iiss(;m;that @3 d}sitr?:egly
TOP2 agree agree e e
TOTAL (u/w) 1281 1035 196 606 429 123 73 50
NET: TOP2 65 64 77 60 70 75 82 48
NET: BTM2 31 34 16 39 26 18 13 16
ST 21 18 39 18 19 28 60 10
agree
SIS 44 46 39 4 51 47 22 38
agree
Somewhat 24 27 9 30 2 13 g 15
disagree
Strongly 7 7 7 9 4 6 10 1
disagree
Don’t know 4 2 6 1 4 6 6 35
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Personally, | feel the tension between meeting my immediate needs and taking action against global

warming
Age and Gender
TR 10 [ <3 |35t [ 45to50 | 551064 | 65 anover | i | o
TOTAL (u/w) 1281 218 163 229 308 363 712 559 10
NET: TOP2 69 72 66 71 67 65 69 69 50
NET: BTM2 22 21 25 21 25 22 24 21 30
Strongly agree 25 26 26 28 26 21 27 24 30
Somewhat agree 43 46 40 43 41 44 42 44 20
Somewhat disagree 16 15 16 15 18 17 15 17 20
Strongly disagree 6 5 9 6 7 5 9 4 10
Don’t know O 8 9 7 8 13 8 10 20
Income and Education
$20k | S40k | $S60k Secondary Some Completed Post
% to to to school or college or college or grad-
$40k | S60k | $80k less university university studies
'(I'S':’:)L 1281 117 217 190 183 139 239 206 359 452 264
NET: TOP2 69 74 74 69 68 73 68 65 70 68 71
NET: BTM2 22 18 17 22 25 17 26 22 22 23 22
Strongly 25 20 30 21 25 30 30 26 22 27 26
agree
Somewhat
43 53 44 48 43 43 38 39 47 41 45
agree
Somewhat
. 16 12 14 17 18 14 18 14 17 16 15
disagree
Strongly 6 6 3 5 8 3 8 8 5 7 6
disagree
Don’t 9 9 9 9 6 10 6 13 9 9 7
know
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Region
% mm
TOTAL (u/w) 1281 103 303 123 173
NET: TOP2 69 72 72 70 63 58 67
NET: BTM2 22 15 22 20 24 30 26
Strongly agree 25 16 28 27 20 21 27
Somewhat agree 43 56 44 43 44 37 40
Somewhat disagree 16 11 18 15 16 16 18
Strongly disagree 6 4 5 5 8 14 9
Don’t know 9 13 5 10 13 12 7

Political affiliation, language, children

| Ml

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 447 166

NET: TOP2 69 60 75 71 76 76 60 67 73 70 68
NET: BTM2 22 29 20 19 14 19 28 23 21 21 23
Strongly agree 25 24 25 28 33 29 26 25 28 31 23
Somewhat agree 43 36 50 43 43 47 34 43 45 39 45
Z‘i’s'::r";'zat 16 19 16 13 11 18 13 16 16 15 17
Strongly disagree 6 10 4 6 3 1 15 7 5 6 7
Don’t know 9 11 5 10 10 4 11 10 5 ©) 9
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Results of question 5 compared to the results of question 1

o al- Q1 - NET: at- at- Q1 - Somewhat | Q1 - Strongly
% NET: BTM2 Sopely S L disagree disagree
TOP2 agree agree & &

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 937 274 549 388 210 64 70
NET: TOP2 69 76 48 79 72 50 40 41
NET: BTM2 22 18 38 19 18 36 48 20
Strongly 25 28 20 33 20 18 24 18
agree
Somewhat 43 49 28 46 52 32 16 23
agree
Somewhat 16 14 25 14 15 27 17 11
disagree
Strongly 6 4 14 5 3 9 31 9
disagree
Don’t know 9 6 14 3 9 14 12 39

Results of question 5 compared to the results of question 2

o Qz- Qz- Q2 - Somewhat | Q2 - Strongly
% el SETUER disagree disagree
agree agree

TOTAL (u/w) 1281 1025 225 725 300 132 93 31
NET: TOP2 69 75 42 77 70 49 31 35
NET: BTM2 2 19 44 18 20 38 53 6
Strongly 25 28 16 31 19 18 14 11
agree
SEELED 43 47 26 46 50 32 17 23
agree
Somewhat 16 14 26 14 16 28 21 2
disagree
Strongly 6 4 18 4 4 10 32 a
disagree
Don’t know 9 7 14 5 11 13 16 59
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Results of question 5 compared to the results of question 2

R R
3 - Somewhat 3 - Strongl
% Strongly et : disagree : disagreeg !

agree agree
TOTAL (u/w) 1281 1035 196 606 429 123 73 50
NET: TOP2 69 75 37 77 73 41 29 45
NET: BTM2 2 19 46 19 18 42 55 17
Strongly 25 27 18 30 2 19 17 17
agree
ST 43 48 18 46 50 2 11 28
agree
Somewhat 16 14 25 15 14 31 15 17
disagree
Strongly 6 4 21 4 4 11 40 0
disagree
Don’t know 9 6 17 4 9 17 17 38
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